
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 
 

9 March 2022 
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held on Thursday, 17th March, 2022, 6.00 pm in 
Council Chamber, Marmion House, Lichfield Street, Tamworth, B79 7BZ 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
NON CONFIDENTIAL 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 12) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary) 
in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 
 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.  
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

4 Question Time:  

 To answer questions from members of the public pursuant to Executive 
Procedure Rule No. 13 
 

5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules (Pages 13 - 14) 

 (Report of the Chair of Infrastructure Safety & Growth Scrutiny Committee) 
 

6 New Vision and Corporate Plan 2022-2025 (Pages 15 - 42) 

 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 

7 Regeneration Projects - consultancy support (Pages 43 - 86) 

 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



8 Economic Development Service Workplan 2022 - 2025 (Pages 87 - 104) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Skills, Planning, Economy and Waste) 
 

9 Council Housing Rent Accreditation (Pages 105 - 148) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Homelessness Prevention and Social Housing) 
 

 
Yours faithfully 

 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
  _____________________________________ 
 
Access arrangements 

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can 
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
Filming of Meetings 

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast.  Please refer to the Council’s 

Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can 

be found here for further information. 

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about being filmed, please contact a member 

of Democratic Services before selecting a seat. 

FAQs 

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page 

here 

 
 
 
 
To Councillors: J Oates, R Pritchard, M Bailey, S Doyle, A Farrell and M Summers. 

mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
HELD ON 17th FEBRUARY 2022 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor J Oates (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard (Vice-Chair), 

M Bailey, A Farrell and M Summers 

 
The following officers were present: Andrew Barratt (Chief Executive), Anica 
Goodwin (Executive Director Organisation), Stefan Garner (Executive Director 
Finance), Paul Weston (Assistant Director Assets), Adey Ramsel (Theatre, 
Artistic and Events Manager) and Tracey Pointon (Legal Admin & Democratic 
Services Manager) 
 
Guests:  Councillor R Claymore (Chair of Health & Wellbeing Committee) and 
Councillor S Pritchard (Vice Chair of Corporate Scrutiny) 
 

109 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S Doyle, Councillor Farrell 
arrived at 18.04 
 

110 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20th January 2022 were approved and signed 
as a correct record.   
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor M Bailey) 
 

111 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

112 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
Councillor Rosey Claymore Chair of the Health & Wellbeing Committee attended 
to update Cabinet in relation to two items discussed at the committee. 
 

1. Update from the Midlands Partnership Foundation Trust (MPFT). 
 
The Committee had raised the following motion: 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet 17 February 2022 

 

 

2 
 

That Cabinet consider the feasibility of producing ‘wellbeing’ portal on Tamworth 
Borough Council website linked to MPFT Communications Team   
 
The Leader agreed that Cabinet accepts the recommendation 
 
(Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor M Summers) 
  

2. Reset & Recovery  
 
The following motion was raised 
 
The Committee recommends to Cabinet to consider another location other than 
that of the Assembly Rooms for interim, front of house customer services as 
quickly as possible.   
 
Agreed that Cabinet would look at the options and Cabinet moved the following 
motion:  
  
That Cabinet ensure that this is discussed as an agenda item at the next Reset & 
Recovery Board meeting on 23rd February and feed back to Health & Wellbeing 
Chair. 
 
(Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor M Bailey) 
 
Councillor Steven Pritchard, Vice Chair, Corporate Scrutiny Committee attended 
to present the following motion: 
 
The Committee recommends to Cabinet that the Audit & Governance Committee 
be requested to look at the the tendering process used by the Council with a 
particular regard of the scoring mechanism process and that it report back to 
Cabinet or Corporate Scrutiny on its findings.    
 
(Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard)  
 

113 QUESTION TIME:  
 
QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC NO. 1 Under Schedule 4, 13, 
Mr H Loxton asked the Portfolio Holder Environment & Leisure the following 
question:-  
 
Mr Loxton was not in attendance and the Chief Executive asked the question on 
his behalf 
 
“I’m sure councillors would agree with me it’s am
[...]
ovides real encouragement to our 
street scene operatives, who are so thankful for the communities' efforts.   
  
During the height of the pandemic the street scheme team was stretched to the 
limit, so without the hundreds of local volunteers it would have struggled to help 
keep Tamworth clean.  
  
There are several dedicated litter picking groups that operate in and around 
Tamworth, as well as many other community and voluntary groups, schools, 
organisations, businesses and clubs that do litter picking.  
 
To every single volunteer litter picker in Tamworth, I say thank you and keep up 
the amazing work.  
  
 
 
 
 

 

Page 5



Cabinet 17 February 2022 

 

 

4 
 

114 RELEASE OF CAPITAL CONTINGENCY  
 
Agenda item 10 was discussed before agenda item 6  
 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Environment, Entertainment and Leisure to  
request the release of £50k from the Councils Capital Contingency budget to the 
Capital programme, for the refurbishment of existing play facilities in the Borough 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet 

 
 approved the release of £50k from Capital Contingency 

Budget to be included into the 2022/2023  Capital 
Programme; and 
 

 endorsed that the Assistant Director, Operations and Leisure 
in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Environment, 
Entertainment & Leisure be authorised to enter into contract  
with the most economically viable and environmentally 
sustainable tender received. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor r Pritchard and seconded by Councillor 
J Oates) 

 
 

115 CORPORATE VISION, PRIORITIES PLAN, BUDGET & MEDIUM TERM 
FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2022/23  
 
The Leader of the Council proposed the Vision Statement, Priority Themes, 
Corporate Priorities and Plans and their inclusion in the Corporate Plan.   
The recommended to approve the recommended package of budget proposals to 
enable the Council to agree the: 
 
• General Fund (GF) Revenue Budget and Council Tax for 2022/23; 
• Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget for 2022/
[...]
 an average of 
£92.87 (2021/22 £89.21), over a 48 week rent year 
(including a 4.1% increase); 
 

18.  rents for Council House Tenants due for 52 weeks in 
2022/23 be collected over 48 weeks; 
 

19.  the HRA deficit of £1,950,690 be financed through a 
transfer from Housing Revenue Account Balances in 
2022/23 (Appendix D); 
 

20.  the proposed 5 year General Fund Capital Programme of 
£18.837m, as detailed in Appendix I to the report; 
 

21.  the proposed 5 year Housing Capital Programme of 
£46.454m, as detailed in Appendix J to the report; 
 

22.  to delegate authority to Cabinet to approve/add new 
capital schemes to the capital programme where grant 
funding is received or there is no net additional cost to the 
Council; 
 

23.  the Treasury Management Strategy Statement, the 

Page 8



Cabinet 17 February 2022 

 

 

7 
 

Treasury Management Policy Statement, Minimum 
Revenue Provision Strategy and Annual Investment 
Statement 2022/23 (as detailed at Appendix N); 
 

24.  the Prudential and Treasury Indicators and Limits for 
2022/23 to 2024/25 contained within Appendix N; 
 

25.  adoption of the Treasury Management Practices contained 
within ANNEX 8; 
 

26.  the detailed criteria of the Investment Strategy 2022/23 
contained in the Treasury Management Strategy within 
ANNEX 4; and 
 

27.  the Corporate Capital Strategy and associated Action Plan 
(as detailed at Appendix O). 
 

 (Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor 
R Pritchard) 

 
116 QUARTER THREE 2021/22 PERFORMANCE REPORT  

 
Report of the Leader of the Council to provide the Committee with a performance update 
and financial health-check.  This report was considered by Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
on 1st February 2022. 
 
RESOLVED That Cabinet  

 
 approved that the General Fund budgets are revised to reflect the 

forecast savings and associated projected net underspend at 
Quarter 3 of £895k. 
 
 

 (Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor R 
Pritchard) 

 
 
 
 

 
117 ESTABLISHMENT OF A STAFFORDSHIRE LEADERS BOARD  

 
Report of the Leader of the Council to enable Cabinet to consider joining the 
proposed Staffordshire Leaders Board. The Council along with County Council 
and the other 7 District and Borough Councils have been meeting to formalise a 
new Leaders Board to facilitate closer and stronger two tier working and to 
position this group to enter into discussion with Government for a formal “County 
Deal”. 
 
RESOLVED That Cabinet  

 
1. Agreed to participation in the Staffordshire Leaders Board 

Page 9



Cabinet 17 February 2022 

 

 

8 
 

based on the terms of reference/Constitution attached to this 
report 
 

2.  Agreed to appoint the Leader of the Council as the Councils 
representative on this board, with the Deputy Leader as the 
substitute member. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor R 
Pritchard) 

 
118 WRITE OFFS  

 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Risk and Customer Services to ask 
that Members endorse the amount of debt written off for the period 1st April 2021 
to 31st December 2021. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet 

 
 endorsed the amount of debt written off for the period of 1st 

April 2021 to 31st December 2021 – as shown in Appendix 
A-E. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Bailey and seconded by Councillor 
R Pritchard) 

 
119 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded from 

the meeting during consideration of the following item on the 
grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 
 
(Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor R 
Pritchard) 

 

 
120 DELIVERY OF DISABLED FACILITIES GRANTS  

 
Resolved:  that the recommendations in the report be approved 
 
(Moved by Councillor A Farrell and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 
 

121 SUMMER 2022 ACTIVITY PROGRAMME  
 
Resolved that the recommendations in the report be approved  
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor J Oates) 
 

  

 Leader  

Page 10



Cabinet 17 February 2022 

 

 

9 
 

 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet 
 

 17th March 2022 
 
 

Report of the Chair of the Infrastructure Safety & Growth Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Matters referred to Cabinet in accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure 
Rules 

 
 
Exempt Information 
None 
 
Executive Summary 
The following Committee has referred the following matter to Cabinet: 
 
 

Scrutiny Committee Title of Matter referred Date of Scrutiny 
meeting 

Infrastructure Safety & 
Growth Scrutiny 
Committee 

Economic Development Service 
Workplan 

16th February 2022 

   

 
 
Purpose 
To update Cabinet and to make recommendations to it following consideration of matters by 
the Infrastructure Safety & Growth Scrutiny Committee. 
 
At its meeting on 16th February 2022, the Committee received a report on the Economic 
Development Services Workplan, prior the item’s consideration by Cabinet at Cabinet 
meeting on 17th March. Details of the Report can be found on the website here. 
 
The Committee considered the recommendations in that report which were for the 
Committee to note and following discussion the Committee agreed to amend one 
recommendation and move a further recommendation and accordingly the four 
recommendations of the Infrastructure Safety & Growth Scrutiny Committee set out below 
are recommended to Cabinet.  
 
Recommendations 
 
The Committee recommends to Cabinet that: 

1. A financial contribution be made to support Staffordshire Destination Management 
Partnership (DMP) for financial year 2022/2023 with delegated authority given to the 
Assistant Director Growth and Regeneration in consultation with the relevant Portfolio 
holder(s) to make a decision on extending the contribution into financial years 
2023/2025.  

2. The package of economic measures detailed in the report focusing on Town Centre 
businesses and the wider tourism based economy be agreed.  

3. The change of focus was noted from the current Start-Up Business grant to the Town 
Centre Business Grant.  

4. Organisations which remained at this time subject to investigation by HMRC in 
respect of any applications for COVID related claims would be ineligible for Town 
Centre Business Grants. 

 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5

https://democracy.tamworth.gov.uk/documents/s30929/Economic%20Development%20Service%20Workplan.pdf


 
 
 
Options Considered 
None. 
 
 
Report Author 
 

Councillor Simon Goodall 
Chair of Infrastructure Safety & Growth Scrutiny Committee 

Page 14



Cabinet 
 
 

Thursday, 17 March 2022 
 
 

Report of the Leader of the Council 
 
 

New Vision and Corporate Plan 2022-2025 
 
 
Exempt Information 
None 
 
Purpose 
To provide Cabinet Members with an update of the Council’s new vision and Corporate 
Plan for the period to 2022-2025. 
 
Recommendations 
It is recommended that Cabinet approves the new vision and Corporate Plan. 
 
Executive Summary 
Last month the Council approved the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for the 
period 2022-25.  The focus of that document was upon how the Council will use MTFS 
to deliver its new focused vision  
 

‘Tamworth – celebrating our heritage, creating a better future’  
 
In order to achieve the new vision a new Corporate Plan has been developed 
(Appendix 1 refers).  
 
A successful Corporate Plan provides the organisation with a clear direction, a guide 
for decision making in terms of which activities to pursue and, as such the plan 
includes: 

• an ‘Annual Review’ element  

• a summary statement from each Cabinet Holder with a portfolio for specific 
services which reflects upon some of the key achievements in their respective 
portfolios 

• details of the five priority areas together with clear commitments 

• details of corporate change and t
[...]
nd good practise to provide our stakeholders with the assurance 
they need that Tamworth Borough Council has a vision and clearly defined priorities 
that are supported by ambitious plans and actions. 
 
Report Author 
Anica Goodwin – Executive Director Organisation 
 
List of Background Papers 
Report to Council 22 February 2022 – Corporate Vision, Priorities Plan, Budget and 
Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022/23. 
 
Appendix 
1 – Corporate Plan 2022-2025 

Page 16



OUR VISION: Tamworth – celebrating our heritage, creating a better future

TAMWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL  
CORPORATE PLAN 2022-2025

Page 17



CORPORATE PLAN 
2022-2025 

WELCOME 
 
Welcome to Tamworth 
Borough Council’s new 
Corporate Plan and vision 
for the years 2022–2025. 
The document outlines 
what we want to achieve 
for the next three years 
and our progress against 
the 2019-2022 Corporate 
Plan. It also contains 
updates on our Recovery 
and Reset programme, 
which was established as 
a response to the impact 
of the Coronavirus 
pandemic on Council 
services and major high 
street regeneration 
programmes. 

 

Tamworth Borough Council2

CONTENTS 
 
INTRODUCTION 3 

CORPORATE PLAN SUMMARY 5 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER STATEMENTS 7 

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 14 

WHAT WE ACHIEVED IN 2021/22 18 

CONTACT US 26 

Page 18



Corporate Plan 2022-2025 3

INTRODUCTION 

Set in the beautiful county of Staffordshire, Tamworth is a vibrant town with a 
rich heritage. 
 
Located in the centre of Britain, with a growing population of over 77,000 people, 
Tamworth is a borough with much to be proud of. Our transport links, unique 
shopping experience, developing town centre, green spaces, leisure offer, 
including our cultural and wide ranging outdoor events programme, as well as 
our historic buildings, all help make it a great place to live, work and visit.  
 
In addition to all that Tamworth already has to offer, exciting times are ahead as 
we are about to embark on a period of significant transformati
[...]
f our covid prevention measures which enabled non-emergency repairs to be 
delivered. 

4 Targeted programme of weekly high rise vulnerability calls undertaken to provide support, 
assistance, signposting and referrals to appropriate agencies. 

4 Enhanced targeted support for all sheltered scheme tenants with tailored specific daily welfare 
calls, tenancy management planning, literature and a wealth of health and safety information 
throughout all schemes. 

Page 41



26

Designed and produced by  

Tamworth Borough Council,  
Marmion House,  
Lichfield Street,  
Tamworth,  
Staffordshire  
B79 7BZ 

Tel: 01827 709709 
Email: enquiries@tamworth.gov.uk 
Website: www.tamworth.gov.uk

TAMWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL  
CORPORATE PLAN 2022-2025

To provide feedback specifically on the form and content of this Corporate Plan update,  
email enquiries@tamworth.gov.uk. 
 
For more information about Tamworth Borough Council visit our website: www.tamworth.gov.uk  
 
Tamworth Borough Council 
Marmion House 
Lichfield Street 
Tamworth 
B79 7BZ 
 
Email: enquiries@tamworth.gov.uk 

CONTACT US

Page 42



Cabinet 
 
 

Thursday, 17 March 2022 
 
 

Report of the Leader of the Council 
 
 

Regeneration projects - consultancy support 
 
 
Exempt Information 
None 
 
 
Purpose 
To approve the procurement approach to appoint external consultancy services in order to 
support the design, development and delivery of regeneration focused projects.   
 
 
Recommendations 
It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

1. Approves the procurement route for developing a project pipeline and completing 
business cases. 

2. Approves the creation of a £200,000 retained fund for supporting the development of 
regeneration project pipeline and completing relevant business case submissions, 
funded through a transfer from the Transformation Reserve  

3. Approves the procurement route for appointing technical support to enable and 
directly deliver projects.   

 
 
Executive Summary 
 
The regeneration tea
[...]
eneral services 

No Fee 

CCS •Nil cost to access 
•Flexibility in mini-comp 
selection 
-Extensive guidance 
documents and templates 
to support the tender process 
-Mini-comp guidelines suggest 
4 week process for tender 

•Less hands on support than 
other framework options 
•Greater responsibility on TBC 
procurement to support the 
tender process 

•Multi-Disciplinary Services 
• Project Management 
Services 
• Architectural Services  
•Cost Management Services 
•Civil and Structural 
•Engineering Services and 
•Environmental Services 
•Building Services Engineering 
and Environmental Services 

No Fee 

P
age 84



-Central Government led 
framework and therefore no 
involvement with private 
organisation 
-Fully PCR 2015 compliant 

 

 

P
age 85



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet 
 
 

Thursday, 17 March 2022 
 
 

REPORT OF THE  PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR SKILLS, PLANNING, ECONOMY AND 
WASTE 

 
 
 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SERVICE WORKPLAN 2022 - 2025 
 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
None 
 
PURPOSE 
To define and agree a 3-year work plan, with associated resources that addresses key 
Council priorities, by delivering tourism and economic development focused activity, primarily 
in the town centre. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
It is recommended that Cabinet: 

1. Approves a financial contribution to support Staffordshire Destination Management 
Partnership (DMP) for financial year 2022/2023 with delegated authority given to the 
Assistant Director, Growth and Regeneration in consultation with the relevant portfolio 
holder(s) to make a decision on extending the contribution further on a year by year 
basis.  

2. Approves all resource changes needed in order to deliver the activity defined in this 
report.  

3. Approves the package of economic measures detailed in the report focusing on town 
centre businesses and the wider tourism based economy.  

4. Approves the change of focus from the current start-up business grant to the town 
centre business grant for a
[...]
 Fletcher – Head of Economic Development and Regeneration 
 
List of Background Papers 

• Town centre – Cabinet report - 08.11.2018 

• Town centre work streams – Corporate Scrutiny - 08.12.2019 

• Start up business grant review – Cabinet Report - 06.02.2020 

Page 96



• Reopening High Streets Safely fund – Scheme of Delegation 24.09.2020 

• Welcome Back Fund – Cabinet 08.07.2021 
 
Appendices 

1. SCC request for DMP support 
2. Economic Development Assistant Job Profile 

 

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Our Ref: AH/DMP 
 
Contact:    
Tel: 01785 276261 
Email:  andrea.sammons@staffordshire.gov.uk 
 
Date:      3rd August 2021 
 
 
 
By e mail to all Directors of Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Local Authorities 
 
Dear Colleagues 
 
Re: Staffordshire Destination Management Partnership – Enhanced Offering 
 
You will recall that in late June 2021, the Chair of the Destination Management 
Partnership (Councillor Philip White) wrote to Leaders of all District and Borough 
Councils and City of Stoke-on-Trent Council.  

Following on from that letter, a meeting of the Staffordshire Economic Growth 
District Directors on 2nd July and the DMP Board meeting on 26th July it was agreed 
to prepare a brief note setting out some of the proposed enhancements and their 
potential benefits both in providing a collective Staffordshire identity and setting out 
a compelling locally distinctive offer.   

In essence rebooting the DMP with full contributions from Boroughs, Districts and 
the City Council, equating to £15k each will help us to promote Staffordshire 
together, mutually benefitting from increased volume and value of tourism activity 
and I am most grateful for those partners who have been able to confirm their 
contributions so far. 

Given the nature of the proposed investment it is difficult to accurately predict a set 
of ‘key performance indicators’ against which progress or success could be managed. 
It is also important to reali
[...]
conomy. 

• Undertake all corporate requirements on health & safety, equal opportunities, 
data protection, safeguarding, risk management and financial regulations  

• Represent the council at external meetings as required 

• Deputise for the Economic Development and Regeneration Manager as 
required.  
 

Activity: 

• Prepare project briefs and seek good practice from other similar areas of work.  

• Support the development and delivery of strategies for the economic 
development and regeneration of the Borough 

• Monitor and report on key economic data that will support decision-making.  

• Support the devliery programmes and action plans in respect of economic 
development and regeneration  

• Provision of Business support 

• Undertake Business engagement 

• Promotion and development of new and existing businesses and a skilled 
workforce 

• Research and data analysis into the local economy and its dissemination to 
internal and external customers 

• Supporting the role of town centre regeneration including contributing to the 
operation of Tamworth Enterprise Centre, entre, Tamworth market, off street 
car parking and street trading if required.  
 

• Full driving licence – this post attracts an Essential Car User Allowance 

Strategy/Policy Development 

• Support the development of : 
o Economic Strategy 
o Inward Investment Strategy 
o Town Centre Strategy 

Attributes             

• Self-reliant, initiator, motivator finisher. 

• Personal credibility with a high degree of integrity  
 

Additional Duties 
Not applicable 

 

Other 

• Any other reasonable duties commensurate with the grade and general nature 
of the post. 

 

 

P
age 104



Cabinet 
 
 

Thursday, 17 March 2022 
 
 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Homelessness Prevention and Social 
Housing 

 
 

Council Housing Rent Accreditation 
 
 
Exempt Information 
None 
 
 
Purpose 
 

1. To outline Housing Quality Network’s (HQN) `Maximising Income and 
Sustaining Tenancies` (MIST) Accreditation Award to Tamworth Borough 
Council, including the assessment process and findings report. 

2. To update Cabinet on Tamworth Borough Council’s `Maximising Income and 
Sustaining Tenancies, 3 Year Improvement Action Plan 2022 – 2025`. 

 
 

Recommendations 
 
Cabinet are recommended to: 
 

1. Acknowledge the independent assessment resulting in the Re-Accreditation of 
the Councils council housing rent and tenancy sustainment services.  
Appendix D: Assessment Report. 

2. Approve the Council’s Maximising Income and Sustaining Tenancies, 3 Year 
Improvement Action Plan 2022 – 2025`.  Appendix A: Action Plan. 
 

 

 
Executive Summary 
 
Maximising rental income directly supports the Councils Vision, Tamworth - 
celebrating our heritage, creating a better future.  Tackling the causes of poverty 
and financial hardship, and ensuring a one council approach to the management of 
debt is central to the Councils core purpose around ensuring sustainable and resilient 
communities. 
 
The Council has a corporate project around welfare reform which includes the 
management of council income streams; and collection of council housing rents is a 
significant part of this, led by the Neighbourhoods Team.  During the Pandemic the 
Department Levelling Up Communities and Housing issued a raft of guidance and 
support to people facing financial hardship.  This has included things like 
 

• Repeated guidance on renting and arrears management 

Page 105

Agenda Item 9

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/covid-19-and-renting-guidance-for-landlords-tenants-and-local-authorities


• Moratorium on possession proceedings for periods to support COVID related 
restrictions 

• Introduction of schemes such as Breathing Space 

• Financial support including £20 per week uplift to Universal credit, furlough 
scheme, £500 test and trace support payment, Household Fund for food and 
essential supplies 

 
Despite the pressures from the Pandemic Income continues to be
[...]
s helping customers to 
maximise their income through money 
management and welfare benefit advice 
available through Citizens Advice, 
Tamworth Advice Centre and a host of 
other partners. 

• Implementing measures to raise awareness and address financial exclusion – 
provide money management, benefit advice, help to access ethical financial 
services 

• Helping customers to access advice and support, including direct referrals of 
serious or multiple debt problems to independent advice agencies 

• Establishing and maintaining effective partnerships with other agencies to support 
the financial wellbeing of customers and communities 

• Signposting and/or referring customers to sources of support for accessing 
employment and training opportunities and to address digital exclusion, fuel poverty 
and other issues affecting financial wellbeing. 

Module six – value for money 
TBC applies a robust, strategic focus on 
achieving effectiveness, efficiency and 
economy of services.  
Performance and costs appear to be 
managed effectively, with high performance 
and comparatively low costs. As mentioned 
elsewhere, there is a need to improve FTA 
performance. 

• Ensuring that income management links with other strategies such as homelessness 
prevention, anti-social behaviour, social and financial inclusion 

• Understanding costs and benefits and deliver overall value for money to customers 
• Monitoring and managing performance effectively, with strong comparative 

performance and a clear understanding of what works and what doesn’t 
• Investing in, developing and using resources efficiently, especially information 

technology and staff 
• Planning effectively for continuous improvement.  

P
age 147

mailto:assetmanagement@hqnetwork.co.uk
http://www.hqnetwork.co.uk/


 

 

 

Page 148


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules
	6 New Vision and Corporate Plan 2022-2025
	Appendix 1 - New Vision and Corporate Plan 2022-2025

	7 Regeneration Projects - consultancy support
	Appendix 1 Pagabo Framework Details
	Appendix 2- Framework Options

	8 Economic Development Service Workplan 2022 - 2025
	Appendix 1 - Staffs DMP letter
	Appendix 2 - Economic Development Assistant Job Profile

	9 Council Housing Rent Accreditation
	Appendix A - Rent Accreditation Action Plan
	Appendix B - Award Letter
	Appendix C - Certificate
	Appendix D - HQN Assessment Report
	1 Introduction
	2 Context and service overview
	3 Executive summary of our assessment
	4 Performance
	5 Service highlights
	6 Response to the Covid-19 crisis
	7 Quality case reviews
	8 Meeting with residents
	9 Confidence and recommendations
	Appendix A: Assessment against accreditation standards





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
HELD ON 17th MARCH 2022 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor J Oates (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard (Vice-Chair), 

M Bailey, S Doyle, A Farrell and M Summers 

 
The following officers were present: Andrew Barratt (Chief Executive), Tina 
Mustafa (Assistant Director Neighbourhoods), Matthew Fletcher (Head of 
Economic Development and Regeneration) and Jo Hutchison (Democratic 
Services, Scrutiny and Elections Officer) 
 
 

122 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

123 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 February 2022 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 
 

124 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

125 QUESTION TIME:  
 
There were no Questions. 
 

126 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
The report of the Chair of the Infrastructure Safety & Growth Scrutiny Committee 
was considered at minute number 129 (Economic Development Service Workplan 
2022-2025). 
 

127 NEW VISION AND CORPORATE PLAN 2022-2025  
 



Cabinet 17 March 2022 

 

 

2 
 

The report of the Leader of the Council to provide Cabinet Members with an 
update of the Council’s new vision and Corporate Plan for the period to 2022-
2025. 
 
RESOLVED  that Cabinet:  
 approved the new vision and Corporate Plan 
  
(Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 
 
 
 

128 REGENERATION PROJECTS - CONSULTANCY SUPPORT  
 
The report of the Leader of the Council to approve the procurement approach to 
appoint external consultancy services in order to support the design, development 
and delivery of regeneration focused projects. 
 
RESOLVED  that Cabinet:  
 approved the procurement route for developing a 

project pipeline and completing business cases. 
 

 approved the creation of a £200,000 retained fund for 
supporting the development of regeneration project 
pipeline and completing relevant business case 
submissions, funded through a transfer from the 
Transformation Reserve  
 

 approved the procurement route for appointing 
technical support to enable and directly deliver projects.   
 

(Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor M Summers) 
 
 

129 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SERVICE WORKPLAN 2022 - 2025  
 
The report of the Portfolio Holder for Skills, Planning, Economy and Waste to 
define and agree a 3-year work plan, with associated resources that addresses 
key Council priorities, by delivering tourism and economic development focused 
activity, primarily in the town centre. 
 
The Chair of the Infrastructure Safety & Growth Scrutiny Committee reported to 
Cabinet the recommendations from the scrutiny committee and Cabinet agreed to 
include the additional recommendation regarding eligibility for town centre grants 
and noted that the scrutiny committee’s suggestions in terms of financial 
contribution to the Staffordshire Destination Management Partnership had been 
addressed.  
 
RESOLVED  that Cabinet:  
 approved a financial contribution to support Staffordshire 

Destination Management Partnership (DMP) for financial 
year 2022/2023 with delegated authority given to the 



Cabinet 17 March 2022 

 

 

3 
 

Assistant Director, Growth and Regeneration in consultation 
with the relevant portfolio holder(s) to make a decision on 
extending the contribution further on a year by year basis.   

 approved all resource changes needed in order to deliver the 
activity defined in this report.   

 approved the package of economic measures detailed in the 
report focusing on town centre businesses and the wider 
tourism based economy.   

 approved the change of focus from the current start-up 
business grant to the town centre business grant for a 3 year 
period.  
 

 agreed that organisations which remained at this time 
subject to investigation by HMRC in respect of any 
applications for COVID related claims would be ineligible for 
Town Centre Business Grants. 
 

(Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 
 
 

130 COUNCIL HOUSING RENT ACCREDITATION  
 
The report of the Portfolio Holder for Homelessness and Social Housing: 
 

1. To outline Housing Quality Network’s (HQN) `Maximising Income and 
Sustaining Tenancies` (MIST) Accreditation Award to Tamworth Borough 
Council, including the assessment process and findings report. 

2. To update Cabinet on Tamworth Borough Council’s `Maximising Income 
and Sustaining Tenancies, 3 Year Improvement Action Plan 2022 – 2025`. 
 

RESOLVED  that Cabinet:  
 acknowledged the independent assessment resulting in 

the Re-Accreditation of the Councils council housing 
rent and tenancy sustainment services.  Appendix D: 
Assessment Report. 
 

 approved the Council’s Maximising Income and 
Sustaining Tenancies, 3 Year Improvement Action Plan 
2022 – 2025`.  Appendix A: Action Plan. 
 

(Moved by Councillor A Farrell and seconded by Councillor S Doyle) 
 
 
 
 

  

 Leader  
 

 


